Cabinet
Agenda

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022
at 3.30 pm
in the

Assembly Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn
Also available to view on:
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200

CABINET AGENDA
DATE:

CABINET - TUESDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2022

VENUE:

ASSEMBLY ROOM, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN

TIME:

3.30 pm

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)
(England) Regulations 2012 - No items will be considered in private.

1.

MINUTES
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 November and 14
December 2021 (previously circulated).

2.

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it
relates. If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply
observing the meeting from the public seating area.

5.

CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE
To receive any Chair’s correspondence.

6.

MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34
To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under
Standing Order 34.
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard
before a decision on that item is taken.

7.

CALLED IN MATTERS
To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in.

8.

FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 5 - 8)
A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached

9.

MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES (Pages 9 - 10)
To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies
which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.

10.

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - FINAL SCHEME FOR 2022-2023 (Pages 11 28)

11.

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS (Pages 29 - 34)

12.

ASSET MANAGEMENT - LAND DISPOSAL AT SUTTON ESTATE,
BURNHAM MARKET (Pages 35 - 53)

To:

Members of the Cabinet
Councillors R Blunt, S Dark (Chair), A Dickinson, P Kunes, A Lawrence,
B Long, G Middleton (Vice-Chair) and S Sandell

For Further information, please contact:
Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager 01553 616327
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
King’s Court, Chapel Street
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX

FORWARD DECISIONS LIST

Date of
meeting

Report title

Key or
Non Key
Decision

Decision Maker

Cabinet Member and Lead
Officer

List of
Background
Papers

Public or Private
Meeting

Asset Management – Land
and Property Disposals

Key

Cabinet

Property
Asst Dir Property and Projects

Public

Appointment of External
Auditors

Key

Council

Finance
S151 officer

Public

Council Tax Support: Final
Scheme for Working Age
People for 2022/2023

Non

Council

People & Communities
S151 Officer

Public

11 January
2022

5
Agenda Item 8

Date of
meeting

Report title

Key or
Non Key
Decision

Decision Maker

Cabinet Member and Lead
Officer

List of
Background
Papers

Public or Private
Meeting

Budget

Key

Council

Leader
S151 Officer Asst Dir Resources

Public

Capital Programme

Key

Council

Leader
S151 Officer Asst Dir Resources

Public

Members Allowances
Independent Review

Non

Council

Finance
Chief Executive

Public

Treasury Management
Strategy

Key

Council

Leader
S151 Officer Asst Dir Resources

Public

Capital Strategy

Key

Council

Leader
S151 Officer Asst Dir Resources

Public

Guildhall Future
Governance Options

Non

Council

Public

[...]
8 DECEMBER 2021
CP72: Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/2023: Final Scheme
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
At the invitation of the Chair, the Leader, Councillor Dark addressed the Panel and explained
that Councillor Sandell, Portfolio Holder was not able to be present at the Panel, and as the
Leader put the report into context and explained that Cabinet was proud to propose a 9%
increase in one year to help the 2,000 lowest income residents in West Norfolk. The Leader
explained that the increase would be for every year going forward. The Leader drew the
Panel’s attention to section 5.8 of the report and highlighted that 40% of people in this group
were working and 40% had children over the age of five and the majority were in the lowest
council tax bands. The Leader also drew Members’ attention to section 8.2 and Appendix C
which 8.2 which set out the impact of the Borough Council’s decision on other local
authorities in Norfolk.
In presenting the report, the Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that the council
must implement a Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for its working age residents for each
financial year. It was highlighted that the council must first decide on a draft CTS scheme
which was open for public consultation, and then must agree a final CTS scheme, taking into
account the consultation responses.
The Panel was informed that since 2017, authority had been delegated to the council
Leader, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder and the s151 Officer, to agree the
draft CTS scheme. The draft CTS scheme was open for consultation from 19 October 2021
to 29 November 2021 and the responses were included in the report.
The Revenue and Benefits Manager advised that the final CTS scheme for 2022/2023 was a
continuation of the 2021/2022 CTS scheme, with an uplift to the maximum weekly CTS that
can be paid under the scheme.
It was explained that the current limit of 75% would increase to 84% for 2022/2023 onwards
and this would bring the council in line with several other Norfolk authorities and the CTS
scheme more generous at a time when working age people may still be financially impacted
by Covid-19.
The Revenues and Benefits Manager drew the Panel’s attention to the key issues set out in
the report.
The Revenues and Benefits Manager responded to questions in relation to the costs both to
the Borough Council (£22,000) and Norfolk County Council (£361,000) for a 100% scheme.
Councillor Morley commented that in his view the council should look to increase the
scheme to 100%.
Councillor Nash drew the Panel’s attention to section 5.6 of the report: Customers who were
in a protected group, including those who had reached pension age, were not subject to the
weekly maximum council tax limit, and could receive up to 100% CTS.

9

Councillor Morley asked if paragraph 5.6 could be amplified so that those in dire straits could
get 100% alleviation which would not have a significant impact on Norfolk County Council
and would show that he Administration did care for those in the borough. In response, the
Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that Appendix D provided a breakdown of those
receiving up to 100% but undertook to carry out further analysis 1and add the information
into the report.
Councillor Morley abstained from the vote to recommend to Cabinet and Council the final
CTS scheme for 2022/2023.
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the consultation responses and agreed the draft CTS
scheme for 2022/2023 which went to public consultation and recommended to Cabinet and
Council as the final CTS scheme for 2022/2023.

10

Agenda Item 10

REPORT TO CABINET
Open

Would any decisions proposed :

Any especially
affected
Wards

Mandatory

Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide
Need to be recommendations to Council

NO
YES

Is it a Key Decision

NO

Lead Member:
E-mail: Cllr Sam Sandell

Other Cabinet Members consulted:
Cllr Stuart Dark
Other Members consulted:
Corporate Performance Panel
Other Officers consulted:

Cllr.sam.sandell@west-norfolk.gov.uk

Lead Officer: Jo Stanton, Revenues and
Benefits Manager
E-mail: joanne.stanton@westnorfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial:01553 616349
Financial
Implications
YES

Policy/
Personnel
Implications
NO

S151 Officer

Statutory
Implications
YES

Equal Impact
Assessment
YES
If YES: Prescreening only

Risk
Management
Implications
YES

Environmental
Considerations
NO

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered
to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)

Date of meeting:

11 January 2022

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT: FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE PEOPLE FOR
2022/2023
Summary
The council must implement a Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for its working age
residents for each financial year. We must first decide on a draft CTS scheme which is open
for public consultation, and then must agree a final CTS scheme, taking into account the
consultation responses.
Since 2017, authority has been delegated to the council Leader, in consultation with the
relevant Portfolio Holder and the s151 Officer, to agree the draft CTS scheme. The draft CTS
scheme was open for consultation from 19 October 2021 to 29 November 2021 and the
responses are included in this report.
The final CTS scheme for 2022/2023 is a continuation of the 2021/2022 CTS scheme, with
an uplift to the maximum weekly CTS that can be paid under the scheme.
The current limit of 75% will increase by 9% to 84% for 2022/2023 onwards. This brings
us in line with several other Norfolk authorities, and makes the CTS scheme more generous
at a time when working age people may still be financially impacted by Covid-19
Recommendation
Cabinet agree the draft CTS scheme for 2022/2023 which went to public consultation is
recommended to Council as the final CTS scheme for 2022/2023.

11

Reason for Decision
To ensure a CTS scheme for working age people for 2022/2023 is agreed by full Council by
11 March 2022.

1. Introduction
1.1. Council Tax Support (CTS) is a reduction awarded to people on low incomes
to help with the cost of their council tax bill. Since 2013 each district council
is responsible for its own CTS scheme for working age people, and must
review and agree the scheme each year. The CTS Scheme for 2022/2023
must be agreed by full Council by 11 March 2022, although in practice it
needs to be agreed by January 2022 as it forms part of the taxbase and
budget setting process.
1.2. The draft CTS scheme was agreed by a delegated decision earlier in the
year and has been open to public consultation. This report details the results
of the consultation, the comments made and the recommended final CTS
Scheme for 2022/2023.
1.3. Details on the CTS scheme can be found on our website
https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/info/20019/council_tax_support.

at

2. Background
2.1. When deciding our CTS scheme for working age customers we must first
consult with our major preceptors, then decide a draft CTS scheme to go to
public consultation. Once the consultation has closed the final CTS scheme
for the next year must then be agreed by full Council.
2.2. Our working age CTS scheme principles have remained largely unchanged
since the scheme started in 2013, and are included at Appendix B. They are
based on the rules for the old Council Tax Benefit scheme prior to 2013 and
use many of the same principles as the ongoing Housing Benefit scheme.
This makes the scheme easier for our customers to understand, and simpler
to administer.
2.3. Since 2013 the working age CTS scheme rules have been amended to
reflect wider welfare reform changes, including amendments to the Housing
Benefit rules and the introduction of Universal Credit in 2018. There have
been fewer changes in recent years as the pace of welfare reform has
slowed. There have been no significant welfare reform changes in the
current year that need to be reflected in our CTS scheme for 2022/2023.
2.4. CTS for pension age people is paid under national regulations. We are

[...]
es of the additional costs for increasing the
levels of support are shown at Appendix C. This extra cost would have to be
found from within the existing budgets for each of the authorities.
4.2. Alternatively, we could consider reducing the cost of the CTS scheme by
reviewing the Protected Groups as listed in Appendix B (with the exception of
Pension Age people). We could consider removing some or all of the
protections and only paying up to a certain percentage of the weekly council
tax bill. To remove all the protections would lower the cost of our scheme by
an estimated £1,081,000, reducing the cost to us and our preceptors.
However, it would mean that people in the Protected Groups no longer
benefit from a more generous CTS scheme and will pay more council tax.
Full details of the costs for each of the Protected Groups are shown at
Appendix D.
4.3. There are also alternative CTS scheme models that can be considered for
our working age scheme, such as a banded discount scheme, where a set
percentage discount is awarded based on a person’s income and household.
However, moving to an alternative model will involve significant changes and
financial disruption for our customers, and inevitably there will be winners
and losers. It would also mean the rules for working age customers were
different to those for pension age customers, and different to the rules for
Housing Benefit.

13

5. The 2022/2023 CTS Scheme
5.1. The CTS scheme for 2022/2023 is a continuation of the 2021/2022 scheme
with an increase to the limit on the maximum amount of CTS.
5.2. Following a review of CTS Schemes for the other Norfolk authorities the
maximum amount of the council tax bill covered by the scheme for working
age people not in a protected group will rise by 9% from 75% to 84% from
1 April 2022. This brings us more in line with other CTS schemes across
Norfolk and is the same as the proposed limit for Broadland Council and
South Norfolk Council for 2022/2023.
5.3. The current and propos
[...]
TS scheme is, and will continue to be, reviewed
monthly and is reported in the Members Bulletin in October each year.

11. Equal Opportunity Considerations
11.1.
The pre-screening Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is included at
Appendix A. A full EIA was completed as part of the Cabinet Report of 7
September 2016. As the changes to the scheme since then and for
2022/2023 are minor and positive so no further assessment has been
completed.

17

12. Consultation
12.1.
The draft CTS scheme for 2022/2023 was open to public consultation
from 19 October 2021 to 29 November 2022.
The full results are
summarised at section 6. and included in full at Appendix E.
13. Conclusion
13.1.
Cabinet is asked to agree that the draft CTS scheme for 2022/2023
which went to public consultation is recommended and full Council as the
final CTS scheme for 2022/2023.
14. Personnel Implications
14.1.

None

15. Environmental Considerations
15.1.

None

16. Statutory Considerations
16.1.
The council is required to agree a CTS Scheme for the 2022/2023
financial year by 11 March 2022, although in practice it has to be agreed by
January 2022 as it forms part of the council’s taxbase and budget setting
process.
17. Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted
17.1.

None

18. Background Papers
18.1.

None

18

Appendix A: Pre-Screening Equality Impact
Assessment
Name of policy/service/function

Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/2023

Is this a new or existing policy/
service/function?

Continuation of, and updates to, an existing Policy

Brief summary/description of the main aims of
Policy being screened.

Council Tax Support is a discount given to residents on a
low income to help with the cost of their council tax bill.
The council is free to agree its own local scheme for the
discount for working age people.

Please tick the relevant box for each group.

NB. Equality neutral means no negative impact
on any group.

Age



Disability



Gender



Gender Re-assignment



Marriage/civil part
[...]
eed.
I don't think there are many different options but I know it is the biggest monthly expense I have.
The response from Norfolk County Council is below:

27

28

Agenda Item 11

REPORT TO CABINET
Open

Would any decisions proposed :

Any especially
affected
Wards
None

Mandatory

Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide
Need to be recommendations to Council

NO
YES

Is it a Key Decision

YES

Lead Member: Cllr Joshua Lowe
E-mail: cllr.joshua.lowe@west-norfolk.gov.uk

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Cllr Angie Dickinson,
Portfolio Holder Finance
Other Members consulted: Audit Committee

Lead Officer: Michelle Drewery
E-mail: michelle.drewery@westnorfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial:

Other Officers consulted: Management Team

Financial
Implications
YES

Policy/
Personnel
Implications
NO

Date of meeting:

Statutory
Implications
YES

Equal Impact
Assessment
YES/NO
If YES: Prescreening/ Full
Assessment

Risk
Management
Implications
YES

Environmental
Considerations
NO

11 January 2022

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS
Summary
To consider a proposal for the arrangements to appoint external auditors for
the accounts for the five year period from 2023/2024.
Recommendation
To recommend to full council that the council should notify PSAA of the
intention to “opt in” to the national auditor appointment scheme administered
by a body designated by the Secretary of State as the ‘appointing person’.
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) is specified as the
‘appointing person’ for principal local government under the provisions of the
Local Government Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit
(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015.
Reason for Decision
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Audit and
Accountability Act 2014.

1 Background
1.1

Public Sector Auditor Appointments Ltd (PSAA) is specified as the
‘appointing person’ for principal local government under the provisions
of the Act and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 to
29

manage the appointment of external auditors and the setting of audit
fees for local government.
1.2

PSAA let five-year audit services contracts in 2017 for the first
appointing period, covering audits of the accounts from 2018/2019 to
2022/2023. EY were appointed as the Council’s auditors through this
process. The final year of audit under the current arrangement is
2022/2023. The Council will need to have a new auditor in place for the
year 2023/2024.

1.3

Not all accounting firms are eligible to compete for the work. They will
need to demonstrate that they have the required skills and experience
and be registered with the Institute of Chartered Accounts for England
and Wales (ICAEW) who are the Registered Supervising Body
approved by the Financial Reporting Council. There are currently nine
audit providers eligible to audit local authorities and other relevant
bodies under local audit legislation which limits the scope of a
procurement exercise to be undertaken locally.

1.4

It should be noted that the scope of this procurement will only cover the
audit of the Councils accounts. Arrangements for the certification of
housing benefit grants are undertaken separately by arrangement with
the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).

2 Options Considered
2.1

There are a number of options for the appointment of an external
auditor, each with varying risks and opportunities:
1. To make a stand-alone appointment which requires the council
to follow the procedure set out in the Local Government Audit
and Accountability Act 2014
2. To act jointly with other authorities to procure an auditor
(following the required procedures as set out in the Act)

3. To opt-in to the national auditor appointment scheme
administered by PSAA (a body designated by the Secretary of
State as the ‘appointing person’)
2.2

Audit Committee considered these options and recommend to ‘opt-in”
to the scheme led by PSAA. The report considered by the Audit
Committee is provided in the Background papers section of this report.

2.3

On 22nd July 2016 PSAA was specified by the Government to become
the SLB authorised to make future audit appointments on behalf of
principal local authorities.

2.4

As the designated body authorised to make audit appointments on
behalf of principal local authorities, PSAA will have the ability to
negotiate contracts with the firms nationally, maximising the
opportunities for the most economic
and efficient approach to
30

procurement of external audit on behalf of the whole sector. 98% of
local authorities opted into the current arrangement.
Recent
discussions with the other Finance Officers in Norfolk have indicated
that this is their preferred option in the upcoming arrangements.
2.5

The deadline to notify PSAA of our intention to ‘opt in’ to the national
scheme is 11 March 2022.

3 Policy Implications
3.1

The appointment of the external auditor must remain independent to
comply with legislation.

4 Financial Implications
4.1

PSAA is a not for profit scheme so any surplus from arrangements are
distributed amongst authorities within the scheme.

4.2

The current scheme had set out to achieve savings for local authorities
which were determined by the fees that were set at the start of the
contract. Since then, there have been a number of emerging issues
around audit nationally and the impact on local authority audits has
resulted in delays and additional costs being incurred. This was further
complicated by the outbreak of the pandemic which has required
further testing of the council’s accounts.

4.3

The option chosen will affect the costs incurred through the selection
process and potentially the level of fees charged by the external audit.
It is anticipated that by opting-in to the national process again that
economies of scale can be achieved through a collective procurement
process which reduces costs for the sector and for individual
authorities compared to a multiplicity of smaller local procurements.

4.4

If the
[...]
 immediate risk to the Council. However, early consideration
by the Council of its preferred approach will enable continued detailed
planning to ensure transition to the preferred arrangement in a timely
and efficient manner.

11 Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted
11.1

None required.

12 Background Papers
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (legislation.gov.uk)
Audit Committee Papers:
Audit Committee - External Auditor Appointment.pdf (west-norfolk.gov.uk)
AP2 form of acceptance (west-norfolk.gov.uk)
doc04033120211025102537.pdf (west-norfolk.gov.uk)
32

Pre-Screening Equality Impact
Assessment

Name of policy/service/function

Arrangement for Appointment of External Auditor

Is this a new or existing policy/
service/function?

Existing

Brief summary/description of the main
aims of the policy/service/function being
screened.

To comply with the Local Audit and Accountability Act
2014, arrangements have to be made for the appointment
of external auditors for the five year period from 2023/24
and expiry of the current external audit contract
arrangement with PSAA

Please state if this policy/service is rigidly
constrained by statutory obligations

Please tick the relevant box for each
group.

NB. Equality neutral means no negative
impact on any group.

Age

X

Disability

X

Gender

X

Gender Re-assignment

X

Marriage/civil partnership

X

Pregnancy & maternity

X

Race

X

Religion or belief

X

Sexual orientation

X

Other (eg low income)

X

33

Unsure

Neutral

Negative

1. Is there any reason to believe that the
policy/service/function could have a
specific impact on people from one or
more of the following groups according to
their different protected characteristic,
for example, because they have particular
needs, experiences, issues or priorities or
in terms of ability to access the service?

Answer
Positive

Question

Question

Answer

2. Is the proposed policy/service likely to
affect relations between certain equality
communities or to d
[...]
tial development, plus an adjacent residential property. This report
sets out proposals for these sites and recommends to Cabinet that the
properties are marketed for sale, and disposed, if an appropriate price is
secured. The council will be seeking a purchaser/developer that will deliver
the housing development in line with the planning permission secured.
Recommendation
It is recommended that:
1. the disposal of the land asset, and property, is progressed along the
lines set out within this report.
2. That delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director Property &
Projects to market the site, consider offers received, and finalise
disposals terms for the site, and property, detailed within this report, in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder Property.
3. Authority is granted to the council’s Legal Services provider to progress
the necessary transfer, or any other associated, documentation
through to completion.
35

Reason for Decision
The disposal of the assets identified within this report will contribute
significantly to the funding of the council’s capital programme thereby helping
to deliver some of its corporate objectives. In addition, the sale of this site will
provide an opportunity for the private sector to invest in the local economy
and deliver a number of housing units.
1.0

Background

1.1

During the Large Scale Voluntary Transfer (LSVT) of the council’s
housing stock during the mid 2000’s a strategic land review was
undertaken and a number of sites were retained by the council for
potential sale and/or redevelopment.

1.2

Two sites in Burnham Market were retained and the council has
successfully developed one of these sites, at Croft’s Close, with two
bungalows and then sold them on in the open market.

1.3

This report sets out proposals for the second retained site and makes a
recommendation that this site is placed on the open market inviting
offers from private sector developers. This approach is considered to
be a low risk/high value
[...]
. The Planning Reference number is :
20/01866/F “Residential development of 9no dwellings at Land North
West of 40 Sutton Estate Burnham Market King’s Lynn Norfolk”.

5.2

A copy of the planning Decision Notice is attached to this report for
information. Full details of the proposed development can be found on
the Council’s web-site.

5.3

The planning permission has a number of conditions, and precommencement conditions, and responsibility for these will fall mainly
to the purchaser of the site.

5.4

A site plan is attached to this report, for information, that shows the
proposed layout and some elevations.

5.5

In preparing the development site for sale the council has consulted
with the local Parish Council and has also undertaken a public
consultation exercise. From these consultations the council has
designed the proposed development and submitted a planning
application that takes into account the views expressed.

5.6

The council will be seeking a purchaser/developer that will deliver the
proposed development in accordance with the planning permission.
The council will put in place conditions on the sale agreement to
protect its position on this issue.

6.0

Method of Disposal

6.1

It is proposed that a local Agent will be procured to undertake the
marketing exercise, and to secure best and final (unconditional) offers
for the development site, and for 44 Sutton Estate.

6.2

The Agent’s costs will be covered from the capital receipt.

6.3

Once best and final offers are received for the site, and number 44
Sutton Estate, these will be considered by the Assistant Director
Property & Projects and the Property Portfolio Holder (Cllr Adrian
Lawrence). Delegated Authority from Cabinet is requested for the
Assistant Director and the Portfolio Holder to decide on which offers to
accept, and then progress these offers through to legal completion.
Note : it is anticipated that the two main criteria for accepting the offers
will be the highest offer received, and t

Minutes of the meeting


 
481 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 11th January, 
2022 at 3.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Dark (Chair) 
Councillors R Blunt, A Dickinson, P Kunes, B Long, G Middleton and S Sandell 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Lawrence 

 

CAB84   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED:  The Minutes of the meetings held on 16 November 
and 14 December 2021 were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

CAB85   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

CAB86   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None 
 

CAB87   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None 
 

CAB88   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

None 
 

CAB89   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

None 
 

CAB90   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

The Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 
 

https://youtu.be/9va28YWuiXc?t=39


 
482 

 

CAB91   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The recommendations from the Corporate Performance Panel on the 
Council Tax Support Scheme 2022-23 on 8 December 2021 were 
noted. 
 

CAB92   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - FINAL SCHEME FOR 2022-2023  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet considered a report which set out that the council must 
implement a Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for its working age 
residents for each financial year.  The council had to first decide on a 
draft CTS scheme which was open for public consultation, and then 
must agree a final CTS scheme, taking into account the consultation 
responses. 
 
Since 2017, authority had been delegated to the council Leader, in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder and the s151 Officer, to 
agree the draft CTS scheme. The draft CTS scheme was open for 
consultation from 19 October 2021 to 29 November 2021 and the 14 
responses received were included in the report. 
 
The final CTS scheme for 2022/2023 was a continuation of the 
2021/2022 CTS scheme, with an uplift to the maximum weekly CTS 
that could be paid under the scheme.   
 
The current limit of 75% would increase by 9% to 84% for 2022/2023 
onwards.  This brought the council in line with several other Norfolk 
authorities, and made the CTS scheme more generous at a time when 
working age people may still be financially impacted by Covid-19 
 
In debating the report and recommendations Cabinet supported the 
increase proposed and noted that the number of people on middle 
incomes it supported would increase and thanked officers for the work 
carried out and the information provided.  
 
RECOMMENDED: That the draft Council Tax Support scheme for 
2022/2023 which went to public consultation be approved as the final 
Council Tax Support scheme for 2022/2023. 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure a CTS scheme for working age people for 2022/2023 is 
agreed by full Council by 11 March 2022. 
 

https://youtu.be/9va28YWuiXc?t=162
https://youtu.be/9va28YWuiXc?t=201


 
483 

 

CAB93   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet considered a report on proposals for the arrangements to 
appoint external auditors for the council’s accounts for the five year 
period from 2023/2024. 
 
The report set out the options for the appointment of an external 
auditor, each with varying risks and opportunities:  
 

1. To make a stand-alone appointment which required the council to 
follow the procedure set out in the Local Government Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 

 
2. To act jointly with other authorities to procure an auditor (following 

the required procedures as set out in the Act) 
 

 
3. To opt-in to the national auditor appointment scheme administered 

by PSAA (a body designated by the Secretary of State as the 
‘appointing person’)  

 
It was noted that the Audit Committee had considered the options and 
recommended to ‘opt-in” to the scheme led by PSAA.  
 
In discussing the report cabinet noted that there was a shortage of 
auditors nationally which was having an effect on the audits carried out 
in a number of authorities across the country, the borough’s included. 
 
In discussing the options available, cabinet was in agreement that the 
risks and additional work involved in carrying out the exercise alone or 
with a small number of authorities were much higher than entering into 
the PSAA scheme designated by the secretary of state which gave 
greater access to auditors and was more likely to attract a higher 
number of auditors to posts available and therefore more reassurance 
for the authority.    

RECOMMENDED: That the council notify PSAA of the intention to 
“opt in” to the national auditor appointment scheme administered by a 
body designated by the Secretary of State as the ‘appointing person’.  
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) is specified as the 
‘appointing person’ for principal local government under the provisions 
of the Local Government Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the 
Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. 

Reason for Decision 
 
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 
 

https://youtu.be/9va28YWuiXc?t=691


 
484 

 

CAB94   ASSET MANAGEMENT - LAND DISPOSAL AT SUTTON ESTATE, 
BURNHAM MARKET  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet considered a report which explained that the Borough Council 
owned a parcel of land that had the potential for residential 
development, plus an adjacent residential property.  The report set out 
proposals for these sites and recommended to Cabinet that the 
properties were marketed for sale, and disposed, if an appropriate 
price was secured.  The council would be seeking a 
purchaser/developer that would deliver the housing development in line 
with the planning permission secured. 
 
In discussing the report and proposals Councillor Sandell as ward 
members sought assurance that in selling the land the planning 
permission received would be adhered to.  It was confirmed that in 
selling the plots it would be made clear that was what was sought to be 
delivered on it.  It was also confirmed that there was no covenant on 
the property being sold. 
 
RESOLVED:  1) That the disposal of the land asset, and 
property, is progressed along the lines set out within the report. 
 
2) That delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director 

Property & Projects to market the site, consider offers received, and 
finalise disposals terms for the site, and property, detailed within the 
report, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Property. 
 
3) That authority is granted to the council’s Legal Services provider 
to progress the necessary transfer, or any other associated, 
documentation through to completion. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 

The disposal of the assets identified within this report will contribute 
significantly to the funding of the council’s capital programme thereby 
helping to deliver some of its corporate objectives.  In addition, the sale 
of this site will provide an opportunity for the private sector to invest in 
the local economy and deliver a number of housing units 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.05 pm 
 

 

https://youtu.be/9va28YWuiXc?t=1700

